Rule 2 048 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Administrator’s progress report 224B
Name of Company Company number
Ernecraft Limited NID09188
In the High Court of Justice Northern Court Number
Ireland Chancery Division {Company
Insolvency) 5032 of 2009
@ d';ss‘:r(t;:)"c:‘fa;zfm;’r‘:mm #ﬁgk&ohn J Cavanagh of Cavanagh Kelly 38 Northland Row Dungannon Tyrone

administrator(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b) Insert date (a) 28" March 2010 (b) 27" August 2010
Signed
JowmttAdministrator{s}

Dated 4.7 / O‘\‘l T \O

Contact Details

You do not have to give any Cavanagh Kelly

contact information n the box 38 Northland Row
opposite but if you do it will help
Companies House to contact you Dungannon
if there 1s & guery on the form Tyrone
The contact infformation that you BT71 6AP XLBONSF
JNI 49

TUESBAY

give will be wisible to searches of
the pubhc record 28/09/2010

Tel 028 87 752990 COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House Second Floor The Linenhall 32 38 Linenhall Street Belfast BT2 8BG

Form 2 24B  Adrmimstrators Progress Report



Administrator’s Progress Report Pursuant
To Rule 2 048 of the Insolvency Rules (NI} 1991

Company

Company Number

Appointee

Date of appointment

Date of report

Date of creditors meeting

Appointed by

Court Number

N

cavanagh kelly

Ernecraft Limited —
In Administration

NI 009188

John J Cavanagh
38 Northland Row
Dungannon

Co Tyrone

BT71 6AP

28 August 2009

27 September 2010

No Creditors meeting held

Ulster Bank Limited {Qualifying Floating Charge

Holder)

5032 /2009



Ernecraft Limited — in Administration
Six Month Progress Report to Creditors

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Background
3 Asset Realisation
4 Creditors Claims
5 Dividend Prospects
6 Directors Conduct Report
7 Cost and Expenses

8 Outstanding Matters

Appendix | - Receipts and payments account

Appendix Il - Time cost analysis

Private & Confidential |



Ernecraft Limited — In Admimstration
Six Month Progress Report to Creditors

1 Introduction

| write further to my six monthly report 1ssued on 25™ March 2010 and interim progress report of 2g"
July in relation to the extension of the Administration perod

The purpose of this report s to detail my actions and dealings together with the conduct of the
administration since my last report

2 Background

The Company was incorporated on 12" December 1972 under the Companies (Northern Ireland)
Order 1960

The company s registered office 1s C/O CavanaghKelly 38 Northland Row Dungannen Co Tyrone
BT71 BAP

The company s former registered office was Brookeborough Road Lisnaskea Fermanagh BT92
OLD This was also the former trading address

The company s principal activity was boat building and marine engineering The company traded for
more than 36 years

The objective of the administration 1s to achieve a better result for the creditors of the Company as
a whole than would be likely If the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

The administrator will at some later stage arrange for the Company to exit from the adrministration
Based on the information presently available it s likely that the Company will be dissolved once the
administration 1s complete

The main cause of falure of the company was significant cashflow difficulties as a result of a
combination of factors including
« Significant expenditure on the development and redesign of the ISIS boat Whilst | have
been unable to confirm the exact level of expenditure to date on the ISIS project
development the Directors have advised me that such costs were In the region of £800 000
e Curmrent market conditions as a result of the recession

Private & Confidential 2



Ernecraft Limited — In Admimistration
Six Month Progress Report to Creditors

3 Asset Realisations

3 1 As previously stated an offer had been made for £100 000 for the ISIS project and connected
assets to be paid on 31% October 2010 This over has since been rescinded and | have now
accepted an offer of £7 000 for the remaining assets

3 2 As this offer had no bearing on the outcome for unsecured creditors | requested confirmation from
the secured charge holder that they were willing to accept this offer This has now been agreed
4 Creditors Clains

4 1 Secured Creditors
Ulster Bank Ltd 1s the only secured creditor of the company The amount claimed 1s £582 436 55

4 2 Preferential Creditors
A preferential claim totalling £741 42 has been received from the Department of Employment and
Learning 1n relation to redundancy payments This will be paid in full ahead of the floating
chargeholder

4 3 Unsecured Creditors
| continue to receive claims from unsecured creditors

5 Dividend Prospects

5 1 As stated 1n my proposals | do not believe any distribution will be available for unsecured creditors

6 Directors Conduct Report

6 1 A report on the directors conduct was filed with the Insolvency Service on 26" February 2010

7 Costand Expenses

7 1 Appendix | sets out clearly the receipts and payments of the Administration to date They
are in the main self explanatory Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to
contact Ruairi McGarry on 028 87 721194

7 2 The time costs of CavanaghKelly are analysed at Appendix Il To date fees of £34 000 plus outlays
totaling £2 490 49 have been drawn Expenses incurred by the Administrator in addition to the re
charged outlays included secunty costs for the safeguarding of all stock and assets of £10 608 |
currently have unbilled time of £2 874 60

Private & Confidential 3



Ernecraft Limited — In Administration
Six Month Progress Report to Creditors

8 Outstanding Matters
In order to progress this case to closure the following matters must be addressed

s HMRC Clearance to be receved
» Dividend to be paid to preferential creditor and floating chargeholder
e Dissolution of the company

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Ruain McGarry on 028
87752990

Yours faithfully

John J Cavanagh
Administrator

For and on behalf of
Ernecraft Limited

Private & Confidential 4



Ernecraft Limited
Administrater s Abstract of Receipts & Payments

For the period of commencement on 28 August 2009 to 27 August 2010

£
RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery & Stock 68 12000
Book Debts 4 380 05
Refunds 32 65
Bank Interest Receved 083
Cash Balances 5922 44
Output VAT 415125
VAT Refunds 2 962 26
85 569 48
PAYMENTS
Office Holders Fees 34 (000 00
Office Holders Expenses 2490 49
AgentsfValuers Fees (1) 4163 50
Advertising Costs 4850 00
Rents Payable 764 66
Professional Fees 10 608 00
Bank Charges 39 87
Input VAT 7 113 60
64 03012
CASH IN HAND 2153935




—e————

6P 0BP €

00 €58 puog
00 POE Beioig
0z 951 uo 1031 (J-9Y | BN
§¢ LGP 6 usApyY
00€ sayseas fuedw 5
8f 995 sasuad 3| ®iY
85 L5t axog

31 nowy as0d) d g adh),

SLNINISHNASIa

0005 009 | 00SZ 0005 | ODGZL OGS [oDSBL 00SEL sy of b

0L LES 80 522 £¥ 521 15 €91 29 vt SINCH {8101

00 900 bT gz Z0Z 6 [2) AedeleR:] 60 985 91 LLbPLE Ipawedse JEOL

gg0n0)  dg

supjebise || vadg

B naaw

Maineyp  pAId

L5 ¥5 S66FZ 9 €S pLL €454 £6 12 <i gL Gl $J0} pard

Buipies |

90 99 6C PER GL 8L B8ET 595/ 00 99 L5 16 PN S19sSy jo U eay

65 59 1Lor8 e 0E £ EE 8L L9EL 029 o5 v suoneBy A

s ez Buu |d

LL 69 S8 9606 gb 0EL LE S5 £8 €0 6t 52Z guonel  wpy

3 9jey s1 OH gelg yoddng  jeuo jod onoaund

Aunoy Beao ¢ 150D sunt leyol e Suels ¥y J0IuSg Ao sebeueiy auped WOM SO U0 IR ) BSe|D

SHNOH

U0] JSHIWPY Ul P LW Yedos] LUl be £558 #»yy 1D

AUVIWAINS LNO3DUVHD 7 IWLL




